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THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY
TO THE MINISTER oF COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT AnND COOPERATION
(SHRI S. D. MISRA) . (a) Yes, Sir.

Written Answers

(b) Some of the important considerations in this regard are: —

(i) to relieve the Agricultural Department of the distribution work so that the staff may devote their concentrated attention to the more important extension and technical functions;

(i) to broad base the activities of the village cooperatives which so far have been providing production credit; as also to achieve better coordination between credit and the production programme of the village by extending credit in kind.

tLoss TO RAILWAY TRACK DUE TO
FLOODS IN SAURASHTRA

#514. SHRI P. N. RAJABHOIJ: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state the amount of loss incurred by Government on account of the dislocation of railway track due to the floods in Saurashtra during the last one year?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF RAILWAYS
(SHRT S. V. RAMASWAMY): The estimated expenditure likely to be incurred on repairing the damages including the rebuilding of Bridges is rupees fifteen lakhs. The loss in traffic earnings is estimated at about Rs.
91,000.

fBocus MEDICAL INSTITUTIONS SELLING
DIPLOMAS IN MEDICINE

*515. SHRI P. N. RAJABHOJ: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that there are many bogus medical institutions in India selling diplomas in Medicine; and tPostponed from the 30th August, 1960.
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(b) if so, what action Government are taking in the matter to check such quack doctors from practising medicine?

THE MINISTER oF HEALTH (SHrI D. P.
KARMARKAR) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of India prepared a draft Model Bill to prevent unqualified persons from engaging in the practice of any system of medicine. The Bill was forwarded to all State Governments with the request that necessary legislation might be enacted.

CONTRABAND ARTICLES FLOWN INTO
INDIABY AREA MANAGER OF INDIAN
AIRLINES CORPORATION

463. SHR1 SURESH J. DESAI: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Area Manager of the Indian Airlines Corporation, Delhi who was the Captain of Viscount aircraft VT-DIZ, flew from England to Palam and landed at Palam on the 6th November,
1959;

(b) whether it is a fact that this aircraft carried some contraband articles such as refrigerators, etc., which were not listed and that the Palam Customs Authorities detected them and sealed them,;

(c) if the answer to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative, what action is being taken against the Area Manager for carrying these goods without proper authority;

(dj whether it is a fact that this Area Manager gave incorrect statement in connection with carrying of contraband articles to the Superintendent"—Preventive Officer of the Customs Authorities; and

(e) whether it is a fact that Palam Customs Superintendent Preventive
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Officer, has recommended a fine of Rs.
10,000 to be imposed on this officer for breach of Customs Regulations?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER ofF CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI AHMED MOHIUDDIN) ; (a)
The Area Manager of the Indian Airlines Corporation, Delhi, who was the Captain of Aircraft VT-DIZ, landed at Palam on the 10th November, 1959 (and not the 6th November,
1959).

found un-
the

(b) One
manifested.

refrigerator was
This was seized by
Customs authorities. The markings on the package indicated that the refri gerator belonged to an Engineer of the Indian Airlines Corporation.

(c) For not entering the refrigerator in the manifest, the Assistant Collector of Customs, New Delhi, had issued a strong warning to the Captain, who filed a supplementary manifest.
As regards importation of the refrigerator without a licence, action is being taken by the Customs authorities against the owner, an Engineer of the Indian Airlines Corporation.

(d) Information is that the manifest was not correct, but the matter is still under consideration.

(e) No, Sir.
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t [REPORTS AND PERIODICALS PUBLISHKB IN
ENGLISH AND HINDI

464. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND CO-OPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the reports, papers, periodicals and booklets that are published by the Ministry of Community Development and Co operation and its attached and subordi nate offices; and how many of thea are brought out in Hindi also; and

(b) whether Government propose to bring out those publications which are published in English in Hindi also; and if so, when?!
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1 ] English translation.

